RTI Matter
F.No.16015/14/2014-K.V
Ministry of Home Affairs
Department of J&K Affairs

New Delhi, dated 27" August 2014

Shri Gurdev Singh
President JKSAC,
206-C, Sainik Colony
Jammu-180011

Sub: Application seeking information under RTI Act, 2005 regarding
migrants and displaced persons in J&K

This is with reference to your application dated 26.07.2014 seeking information
under RTI Act, 2005 regarding migrants and displaced persons in J&K. The application
has been received in this office on 31-07-2014.

2. In this regard, it is mentioned that the information scught by you in para 3 to 6 of
your application do not pertain to this office and accordingly your application has
already been transferred to the concerned CPIO vide letter of even number dated 01-
08-2014 with a copy marked to you. The information relating to para 1 and 2 of your
application, as available in this office as under:

(1) Para_1: It has been the Government's Policy to provide various rehabilitation
facilities to the Kashmiri migrants and to create an environment conducive
enough to facilitate their return to the Kashmir Valley. The Government has
announced various Packages from time to time for the Kashmiri Migrants. The
expenditure incurred by the State Government of J&K in this respect is
reimbursed by the Government of India under Security Related Expenditure
(Relief & Rehabilitation) — SRE (R&R). The break-up of release of funds by the
Government of India in this respect under SRE (R&R) since 1989 is tabulated

below:

Assistance i Funds released (in Rs. Crore)
Cash relief assistance 1079.34
Free ration assistance 132.56
Civic Amenities 22.21
Grant for Schools/Camps 59.20
Tents 2.36
One Room Tenements 12.07
Tow Room Tenements 1.32
Maintenance and  improvement in | 17.70
infrastructure




Construction of Flats in Badgam

19.22

PM’s Package 2008 for return
rehabilitation of the Kashmiri Migrants

and

78.28

(ii) Para 2: A package for Rs.1618.40 Crore was announced by Hon'ble Prime
Minister in 2008 to facilitate the return and rehabilitation of the Kashmiri Migrants,
which provides for many comprehensive facilities for the migrants e.g. financial
assistance for purchase/ construction of houses, repail/ renovation of damaged
houses and dilapidated/ unused houses, construction of transit accommodation,
Continuations of Cash relief to migrants, scholarship to students, Employment,
Assistance for the Agriculture and the Horticulture, Waiver of interest on unpaid
loan etc. Copy of the order dated 05-06-2008 issued in this respect is enclosed

herewith.

2. The appellant authority in this case is Shri R.K. Srivastava, Joint Secretary (K),
MHA, Room No.127-A, North Block, New Delhi.

Copy fo:-

(w

14
(S. KaroI/ﬂBl

CPIO & Director (K-il)
Tel: 23093301

ection Officer (IT Cell) for uploading the reply along with the application on MHA's
website in view of the OM No. A42012/09/2014-AD .1l dated 21-05-2014



A‘ ﬂﬂ-ﬁ%‘.‘;&\u\,{»f\gg ;5’4
: , fns 7

" MOST IMMEDIATE

No. 15030/14/07-K.V
Government of India .
Ministry of Home Affairs
Department of Jammu and Kashmir Affairs
K. VI Desk
: ' North Block, New Delhi
Dated 5t June 2008

The Chief Secretary A
Government of Jammu and Kashmir

Srinagar

Subject:  Round Table Conference on Jammu & Kashmir-
Implementation of the recommendations of
Working Group on ‘Confidence Building measures
in the State’. '

Sir,

T am directed to convey the approval of the Government to the
following proposals of the State Government:

Y Employment and compensation to Next of Kin of victims:
of militancy :

A dispensation providing for one-time compensation of

Rs. 5.00 lakh to the next-of-kin of civillans killed in militancy
related incidents in lisu of compassionate appointment has been
approved to clear the backlog cases waiting for compassionate

- appointment. There would be no employment option in respect of
families where no member fulfils the eligibility conditions for
N employment and, in respect of those who satisfy- the eligibility
conditions, an option may be given to take the lump-sun
compensation in licu of employment. The State Government has
reported a backlog of about 3688 cases waiting for compassionate
appointment, and it has heen estimated that around 50% of the
pending cases may opt for cash compensation in liew of
compassionate appontment. The financial requirements arising
from the dispensetion would be met by the Government of India



~under the SRE [(Relief & Rehabilitation) scheme of Jammu &
“Kashmir. The amount of lump-sum compensation would be kept in
a three-year fized deposit account and interest income will be paid
to the family on a monthly/ quarterly basis. The State Government
would make necessary amendments in the SRO-43 and send a
specific proposal to the MHA in this regard. The Government has
approved an estimated expenditure of Rs. 100.00 cr. for this
purpose. '

(i) Pension to the widows of the civilians killed in militancy
related violence

Enhancement in the quantum of monthly pension to widows
who are victims of militancy from the present level of Rs. 500/~ per
month to Rs. 750/- per menth. The additional expenditure of Rs.
1.90 crore per annum on account of enhanced persion rate would
be funded from the SRE (Relief and Rehabilitation) scheme for
Jammu & Kashmir State. The annual expenditure on pension at
the existing rate of Rs.500/- per month would continue to be met
from the funds of Rehabilitation Council.

(iii) Scholarship to orphans affected by militancy

Assistance @ Rs. 750/- per month per child upto the age of
18 years {extendable upto the age of 21 years in exceptional cases)
with an additionial Rs. 150/- per month for children undergoing
vocational/technical training and extending the . scholarship
scheme of Rehabilitation Council of J&K for protessional studies to
all orphans without discrimination. Annual expenditure on these
schemes is estimafed to be around Rs. 5.00 crore. Both these
schemes would be implemented by the Rehabilitation Council of
J&K from their funds and will be supported by this Ministry
through SRE (R&R) by way of strengthening corpus fund of the
Rehabiitation Council.

{iv) Return and rehabilitation of Kashmiri Pandit migrants

The total paokége involves an cutlay of Rs. 1618.40 crore. The
main components of the package are as under:

{a) Housing
(i} Assistance @ Rs. 7.5 lakh for fully or partially damaged house. |

(ii) Rs. 2.00 lakh for dilapidated/ unused houses.




v

(ili) Rs. 7.5 lakh for purchase/construction of a house in Group
Housing Societies for those who have sold their properties during
the period after 1989 and before the enactment of “The J&K
Migrant Immovable Property ( Preservation, Protection and
Restraint of Distress Sale) Act, 1997” on 30.05.1997,

(b) Transit Accommodation: Construction of  transit
accommodation at three sites @ Rs. 20.00 crore each for total Rs.
60.00 cr. Alternatively, Rs. 1.00 lac per family towards rental and
incidental expenses to those families who may not be
accornmodated in transit accommodation.

(c) Continuation of Cash Relief to Migrants : Migrants families
at Jammu and Deihi who are recipients of cash relief and free
ration would continue to receive the same @ Rs.5000 per family per
month (inchuding rations) for a period of two years after their return

to the Valley.

(d) Students Scholarships: The children of migrants will be
provided assistance on the lines of para (1ii) above.

() Employment: It has been decided to provide employment
opportunities to 15,000 unemployed migrant youth. Out of which,
6000 youth will be accommedated in State Government jobs. To
assist the State Government in providing such employment
opportunities, the Central Government will bear the cost towards
salary for 3000 youth till they are absorbed against regular posts in
the State Government, within the specified time-frame.

Remaining 9000 unemployed youth would be facilitated to get
financial assistance to come up with self-employment/business

ventures. For this purpose one-time assistance of Rs. 5.00 lac
in each case will be provided out of which 50% will be grant & 50%
as loan.

(fj Assistance fto Apriculturists/Horticnlturists: One-time

financial assistance of Rs. 1.00 lac would be provided to those

having agriculiure holdings. Rs.5,000/- per kanal, subject to

o maximum of Re. 1.5 lac would be provided for restoration of
orchards.

(g) Waiver of interest em loars: It has been decided to waive oif
the interest component of the loans taken by Kashmiri Pandits
before migration from the Valley.



Lol
7o, 1t has also been decided that where any ‘Muslim or Sikh ”@
migrant families have also migrated, bag and baggage, after 1989,
and have not been able to return back to the Valley, they may also
be given all the incentives as per the package’

3. The expenditure incurred on  account of return and.
rehabilitation of the Kashmiri migrants to the Valley would be met
under Security Related Expenditure (R&R). The State Government
is requested to forward separate proposals in respect of each
component of the package giving full details including financial

implication.

4. This is issued with the approval of Integrated Finance
Division  {IFD), MHA. Dy. No. . 1170/Fin.-V/08

dated 28-05-08.

Yours faithfully,

(Rajeev Sharma)
Director K.I1
Tel. No. 2309 4790

A) 1. The Pay and Account Officer, Ministry of Home Affairs, C-1
Hutments, Dalhousic Road, New Delhi.

5 The Director (Fin-Home), MHA, North Block, New Delhi.
% 3. K] Desk, Deptt. of J&K Affairs, MHA.

(Raj Sev Sharma)
Director K.1I
Tel. No. 2309 4790




. —

yammu Kashmir Sharnarthi Action Committee

(Established in October 1967 for Rehabilitation of POK Refugees of 1947)

VR DO Y Y

Cell : 9419156559

H.O.: 206/C, SAINIK COLONY, JAMMU-180011

Ref. No.

T rSHc | ] §4

To
Public Information Officer,
Office of the Joint Secretary,
Kashmir Affairs,
Ministry of Home Affairs,
North Block, New Delhi-110001
Subject : Information under RT| Act of India. [U
R/Sir, .
Kindly provide the information as under:- g %\%M{ 7

1. Total Amount spent in all respect with breakup on Kashmiri Migrants since
1989-20 till ending June 2014 by Govt. of India.

2 Total Detail of Employment Package and any other concessions given to
Kashmiri Migrants with copy of Order given to all states of India for
reservations/concessions.

3. Total Amount provided to Displaced Persons of 1947 from POK in any shape
since 1947 till ending June 2014 and the copies of the order.

4, Detail of any other concessions to Displaced Persons of 1947 from POK,

5. Copy of the Order No. 31 (3) / 97 / Settlement of Nov. 3™ 1997.

8. Copy of Order No. 33 / 2 / 2K / Settlement (Vol. IV) dated 9" Aug. 2000

regarding the subject — grant of relief to Displaced Persons of POK.

As per rule the apphcatIOn is enclosed hereW|th v1de Postal order no.

711027dated 24-7-2014 = .

Thanking you.

/
Tia¢ V']:l/‘ | | |
Yours smcerel&
5 Y 3 e
Ny /1 ‘ '.\f_(j&;)w" ) et - «
DEA P "’gﬁﬂlﬂr urde \P‘JSingh"’
*” President JKSAC
') U*(’V) 206-C, Sainik Colony
T Jammu -180011

Mob. : 94191-46559



	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7

